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STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                  EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

 
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

LOS ANGELES TURF CLUB, INC. 

 
SANTA ANITA PARK 

 
TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman 
Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Vice Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Fred Maas, Member 

Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member 
Honorable Alex Solis, Member 

Rick Baedeker, Executive Director 
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

John McDonough, Chief Counsel  
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward 

 
WEEK 8 – THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2018, THROUGH SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2018. 

 

WEDNESDAY 
2/14/181 DARK DAY ENTRIES 

Steward Grant Baker was on duty for entries for Saturday 02-17-18. The Saturday program 
was finalized with ten races carded. 

 
THURSDAY 
2/15/181 STEWARD REPLACEMENT 

Luis Jauregui replaced Scott Chaney for morning matters as Mr. Chaney had to attend to a 
personal matter. Judge Chaney was back in attendance by 11:00 AM. 

 
2/15/182 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice FRANKLIN CEBALLOS met with the BOS to review the eighth race on Sunday. 
After watching the Blu-Ray it was apparent he stood up inside the eighth pole and was 
passed by a closing horse which cost him fifth place position. He stated he thought he had 
fifth place wrapped up. He was told he needs to pursue a wagering placing through the wire. 
He stated he understood and the following ruling was issued. 

 
LATS RULING #063 

Apprentice Jockey FRANKLIN CEBALLOS, who rode STOLE MY ‘ART in the eighth race at 
Santa Anita Park on February 11, 2018 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (February 23, 
24, & 25, 2018) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1692 (Requirements for 
Horse, Trainer and Jockey – failure to ride his mount to the finish, costing him a better finish 
position).  
 

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of 
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races. 

 

Apprentice ASA ESPINOZA failed to meet with the Stewards as directed to review two races 
and the following ruling was issued. 
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                                                                         LATS RULING #064 

Apprentice Jockey ASA ESPINOZA is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety 
Officers – failure to attend film review) on February 15, 2018.  

 

FLAVIEN PRAT also met with the Stewards to review the fourth race on Sunday in which he 
drifted out in the stretch inside the 16th marker. The BOS did not feel this was penalty 
worthy but he was strongly warned that more is expected from him. He stated he 
understood. 

 
2/15/183 SEPULVEDA HEARING CASE 18SA0017 

A complaint was filed by the CHRB against groom MICHAEL SEPULVEDA for alleged violation 
of CHRB rules 1489 (a) (7) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License), 1874 (Disorderly 
Conduct) and 1900 (Grounds for Suspension and Revocation). Mr. Sepulveda was accused of 
and admitted that he threatened to shoot a male co-worker while under the employment of 
trainer Keith Desormeaux.  
 

Present for the hearing before the BOS were Supervising Investigator Phillip Miyazaki, Santa 
Anita Security Guard, Byron Carter and Sargent Mike Valadez, witnesses for the CHRB, 
groom Freddie Diego and groom Juan Castellanos. Executive Director of Winners’ 
Foundation Darin Scharer also attended the hearing.  Mr. Sepulveda was given a “Denial of 
Access” by Santa Anita Security and was removed from the grounds before this hearing. 
After all testimony was heard, Mr. Sepulveda was directed to be evaluated by Mr. Scharer. 
Decision to follow. 

 
2/15/184 STANISIC CASE 18SA0033 

A financial complaint (CHRB rule 1876) was filed by practicing veterinarian Melinda Blue 
against owner VICK STANISIC in the amount of $257.00. Because neither party involved 
appeared for the hearing. The complaint was dismissed. 

 
2/15/185 INQUIRY SECOND RACE NON STARTER  5  1/2 dirt 

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the start of the race. 
Involved was #1 HER ROYALNESS (R. Maragh 6th) who in a unanimous decision did not 
receive a fair start (CHRB rule 1696) and was declared a non-starter. In the opinion of the 
BOS the horse reared at the start because the assistant starter failed to release the horse 
when the doors opened.  
 

2/15/186 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race  No Changes; Refund $0 
2nd race  #1 HER ROYALNESS (Tr. B. Headley) NON STARTER.  Refund $75,597.28 
3rd race  #2 HOWDY (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by Tr. D. Jacobson 

                   #3 EAGLE SCREAMS (Tr. D. Jacobson) claimed by Tr. Miyadi. Refund $6.00 
4th race  #8 HAWKS PEAK (Tr. M. Glatt) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 

                   #9 TAIMA THE HAWK (Tr. V. Belvior) claimed by Tr. Calvario. Refund $189.88 
5th race  No Changes; Refund $27.00 
6th race  No Changes; Refund $221.00; Minus Pool $265.76 
7th race  #2 IMAGE OF JOPLIN (Tr. M. Pender) Steward - entered back 

                   #5 TRIBAL FIGHTER (C. Nakatani) ambulance removed post race 
                   #8 JIMMY BOUNCER (Tr. M. Pender) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
                   #10 DR. DORR (Tr. B. Baffert) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande. Refund $1,981.72. 

8th race  #2 EDDIE’S MOMENT (Tr. E. Freeman) ambulance removed post race 
                  #9 FAMOUSROCK STAR (Tr. J. Mullins) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 

Refund $689.14 
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2/15/187 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 2,715 $522,828.81 

SCOTWinc 3,582 $1,034,668.72 

Out of state + ADW N/A $3,980,192.66 

Total 6,297 $5,537,690.19 

 
FRIDAY 
2/16/181 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

CECILY EVANS reviewed the eighth race with the BOS in which her reaction time to correct a 
dramatic drift was slow at best. Warning. 

 

TIAGO PEREIRA, in the eighth race stretch run, entered into a narrow opening causing a 
slight shuffle. He was warned he needs to do a better job guiding his horse when trying to 
thread the needle. 
 

Apprentice ASA ESPINOZA along with his agent Brian Beach met with the Stewards, a day 
late, to review the fifth and sixth race last Sunday. In the fifth race Mr. Espinoza came very 
close to violating the crop rule leaving the starting gate. Warning. In the sixth race he stood 
up early while easily in front of the horse behind him, the Stewards wanted him to be aware 
standing up early would not be a good habit for his riding career. Warning. 

 
2/16/182 CORALLES RULING ref 02-08-20181  

MR. CORRALES met with the Stewards to receive notice of the penalty decision issued in the 
ruling listed below. 

                                                                           

LATS RULING 065 

Exercise rider/Valet MAXIMO CORRALES is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – fighting in Jockeys 
Room) on December 29, 2017 at Santa Anita Park. Furthermore Maximo Corrales is to adhere 
to the recommendation of the Winners’ Foundation regarding anger management education. 
Failure to do so will result in a suspension of his license. 

 
2/16/183 PEDROZA RULING ref 02-08-20181  

The following ruling was issued after a decision was made following three days of testimony. 
MR. PEDROZA and his agent Richie Silverstein came to the BOS office to be informed of the 
sanction. 

                                                                          LATS RULING 066  

Jockey MARTIN PEDROZA is suspended FIFTEEN (15) DAYS (February 20 to March 6, 
2018) and fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – Fighting - struck licensee on head with helmet) on 
December 29, 2017 at Santa Anita Park. Furthermore MARTIN PEDROZA is to adhere to the 
recommendation of the Winners’ Foundation regarding anger management education. Failure 
to do so will result in a suspension of his license. 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of MARTIN PEDROZA are 
suspended and pursuant to  California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), MARTIN PEDROZA is denied access to all premises in this 
jurisdiction.  

 

2/16/184 GARCIA COMPLAINTS/FORMAL HEARING CASE 17SA0216, 17SA0217, 17SA0218 
The CHRB filed three complaints related to the same incident; against pony rider PEDRO 
GARCIA, groom JORGE GARCIA and trainer ANTONIO GARCIA. The complaints alleged that in 
a tack room assigned to the three licensees, Safety Steward Luis Jauregui during his 
participation in a barn search, found syringes and injectable medications. These complaints 
were originally scheduled to be heard on January 13, 2018. At the beginning of that formal 
hearing, the three licensees requested a continuance to have time to obtain an attorney (ref 
1-13-185). 
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The complaints involved alleged violation of CHRB rule 1890 (a)(b)(Possession of 
Contraband). 
 

Present for the formal hearing before the BOS were the three Respondents, without 
counsel, representing the CHRB Supervising Investigator Phillip Miyazaki and court reporter 
Michelle Derieg recorded the proceedings. Safety Steward Luis Jauregui was a witness for 
the CHRB. 
 

During a barn search in Barn 77, tack room “D”, assigned to trainer Antonio Garcia a bottle 
of Adequan and a carton of Tribedoce RX containing syringes were found. Neither item had 
a prescription label attached. Both groom Jorge Garcia and pony rider Pedro Garcia testified 
they reside in this tack room. Pony rider Pedro Garcia testified that both contraband items 
found in the living quarters belong to him. Jorge Garcia and Antonio Garcia testified they 
were not aware these items were in the room. Decision to follow. 

  
2/16/185 ARSLANIAN CASE 18SA0023 

A financial complaint (CHRB rule 1876) was filed by practicing veterinarian Melinda Blue against 
owner HARRY HAROUT ARSLANIAN in the amount of $2,196.43. Mr. Arslanian and Dr. Blue both 
appeared and came to an agreement before the hearing. The complaint was withdrawn. 

 
2/16/186 INQUIRY ACCIDENT NO CHANGE FOURTH RACE 6 1/2 dirt 

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an accident near the 3/8 
pole. While racing in the clear #1 DEL MAR DARLING was injured and fell, no other horses were 
involved and the original order of finish was made official. Jockey Tyler Conner was attended to 
immediately by the Paramedics and was transported to First Aid for further evaluation.  

 
2/16/187 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  #3 FACTORIAL (Tr. R. Baltas) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
Refund $1,110.56 

2nd race  No Changes; Refund $0; Minus Pool $1,233.55 
3rd race  No Change; Refund $60.86 
4th race  #1 DEL MAR DARLING (Tr. R. Baltas) DNF-euthanized.  Refund $112.00 
5th race  #3 TRUSTWORTHY (Tr. C. Sise, Jr.) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 

                   #4 DARK ENERGY (Tr. J. Shirreffs) J. Talamo replaced V. Espinoza (sick) 
Refund $594.96 

6th race  #5 IMAGE OF JOPLIN (Tr. M. Pender) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
Refund $367.84 

7th race No Changes; Refund $0 
8th race  #4 LIPMAN (Tr. B. Baffert) F. Prat replaced V. Espinoza (sick).  Refund $0 

  
2/16/188 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 3,140 $678,281.99 

SCOTWinc 3,863 $1,326,977.81 

Out of state + ADW N/A $4,970,280.12 

Total 7,003 $6,975,539.92 

 
SATURDAY 
2/17/181 SOTO RULING 

The following ruing was issued after workmen’s compensation company “Finish Line” 
representative Alley Rodriguez reported MR. SOTO had not complied with the ruling 
previously issued at Los Alamitos Race Track.  
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LATS RULING #067 

Trainer/Owner ANTONIO SOTO is suspended for failure to comply with LWTL Ruling #018 
dated December 17, 2017 for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial 
Responsibility -- $10,000 to Finish Line Self Insurance Group).   
During the term of the suspension, all licenses and license privileges of ANTONIO SOTO are 
suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Soto is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

 

2/17/182 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW  
MIKE SMITH met with the Stewards to review his crop use in the sixth race yesterday. Mr. 
Smith hit his horse more than three times continuously on the shoulder in the stretch while 
the crop was underhanded. Even though this style of crop use is probably less onerous than 
overhanded, as discussed, it still violates the crop rule as stated in the ruling listed below. 
 

                                                                     LATS RULING #068 
Jockey MIKE SMITH is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times in succession without 
giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in last 60 days – first offense on December 
30, 2017), during the sixth race at Santa Anita Park on February 16, 2018.  

 
2/17/183 RIVAS HEARING CASE 18SA0020 

The CHRB filed a complaint against groom ABELINO RIVAS for alleged violation of CHRB rule 
#1489 (a)(7) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License) #1902 (Conduct Detrimental to Horse 
Racing) #1900 (Grounds for Suspension or Revocation) and #1877 (Checks). 
Present for the hearing before the BOS were the Respondent and representing the CHRB, 
Investigator Jim Hamilton. Safety Steward Luis Jauregui was present to translate.  
A payroll check issued by trainer Simon Callaghan to his employee Lester Cortez was lost 
and a stop payment was issued on the check. In the interim groom Rivas employed by 
trainer Steve Miyadi found the check and cashed it at Santa Anita Race Track using his CHRB 
license. Mr. Rivas was present, admitted he cashed the check and today he returned the 
money to the paymaster. Decision to follow. 

 
2/17/184 HERNANDEZ HEARING CASE 18SA0016 

VASQUEZ HEARING CASE 18SA0015 
These two complaints filed by the CHRB against grooms VERONICA VASQUEZ and YESSICA 
HERNANDEZ for alleged violation of CHRB rules #1874 (Disorderly Conduct) and #1900 
(Grounds for Suspension and Revocation).  
Ms. Vasquez is accused of lying to Stable Gate Attendant Yolidaved Garcia in an attempt to 
gain entry to the stable area for her unlicensed daughter at the “A” gate. Ms. Hernandez is 
accused of entering through gate #7 without being in possession of a valid CHRB license 
after being denied entry through the “A” gate. 
Present for the informal hearing, both respondents, Santa Anita Security Sargent Mike 
Valadez, witness Yolidaved Garcia and representing the CHRB Supervising Investigator Phillip 
Miyazaki.  
 

After testimony was given and omission of guilt by the Respondents, they were informed of 
their penalty. The two rulings will be issued tomorrow. 

 
2/17/185 LERNER RULING 

The following ruling was issued after MR. LERNER was informed of the penalty. 
 

LATS RULING #069 

Trainer ANDREW LERNER who started the horse RUN LIKE RHETT in the fifth race at Santa 
Anita Park on February 16, 2018 is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1853 (Examination Required – improperly 
shod).  
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2/17/186 VOIDED CLAIM 
Upon examination of #4 JES JAA after the fourth race by Official Veterinarian Tim Grande, 
the horse was placed on the Veterinarian’s List due to unsoundness. The Stewards voided 
the claim and the horse returned to the stable of R.B. Hess, Jr. 

 
2/17/187 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  No Changes; Refund $49.00                                                    
2nd race  #5 SONNET’S JOY (Tr. K. Nettles) V. Bednar replaced D.Sanchez (sick) 

Refund $28.24 
3rd race  #6 MORGAN (Tr. R. Baltas) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 

Refund $356.78; Minus Pool $4,407.83 
4th race  #4 JES JAA (Tr. R.B. Hess, Jr.) claimed by Tr. J. Clark   VOID 

                   #8 TOP BRASS (Tr. T. Yakteen) claimed by Tr. J. Metz.  Refund $0 
5th race  #9 GENERAL IKE (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer.  Refund $0 
6th race  No Changes; Refund $78.00 
7th race  No Changes; Refund $264.62 
8th race  #6 SOLID WAGER (Tr. P. Miller) Steward-full field 

Refund $1,538.55 
9th race  #7 BRIGHT AUTISM MIND (Tr. M. Stortz) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr 

                   #9 ROYAL TRUMP (Tr. V. Cerin) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 
Refund $22.00 

10th race  #6 ELDRITCH (IRE) DNF-walked off 
                    #10 GLO’S CALLING (Tr. G. Weaver) claimed by Tr. E. Truman 

Refund $901.78 
 
2/17/188 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 8,001 $1,589,040.60 

SCOTWinc 6,091 $2,386,280.57 

Out of state + ADW N/A $8,548,722.49 

Total 14,092 $12,524,043.66 

 
SUNDAY 
2/18/181 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

Kent Desormeaux met with the Stewards to review the ninth race yesterday. He was 
cautioned he needs to be more aware of his surroundings before changing paths, he agreed. 
Warning. 

 
2/18/182 VASQUEZ RULING/HERNANDEZ RULING ref 02-17-184  

The following two rulings were issued following the hearing yesterday. 
 

RULING #070 

Groom VERONICA VASQUEZ is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – impeding stable gate 
personnel from performing their duties) on January 12, 2018 at Santa Anita Park. 

 
                                                            RULING #071 

Stable employee YESSICA HERNANDEZ is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct – impeding stable 
gate personnel from performing their duties) on January 12, 2018 at Santa Anita Park.  Ms. 
Hernandez is further ordered to enter into a testing agreement with the California Horse 
Racing Board.   
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2/18/183 SISE RULING 
The following ruling was issued after Mr. Sise was informed of the penalty. Mr. Sise had 
made arrangements for another trainer to saddle for him, but when no one was present in 
the paddock two valets saddled the horse. 
 

                                                                      RULING # 072 

Trainer CLIFF SISE is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1894 (Duties of Trainer – not present to supervise saddling) before 
the sixth race at Santa Anita Park on February 17, 2018. 

 

2/18/184 INQUIRY DISQUALIFICATION RACE NINE  1 mile-turf 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident entering 
the first turn. Involved were #4 SEKHMET’S  SONG (S. Elliot 5th) and #7 CURLIN’S JOURNEY 
(M.Gutierrez 2nd). When the #7 horse came in two paths to fold into the turn,  initiating 
contact with #4 who then stepped in and clipped the heels of #3 MISCHIEVOUS SONG (R. 
Bejarano DNF). After conversation with the Patrol Judge and both jockeys involved in a 
unanimous decision #7 was disqualified from second position and placed 5th behind #4 who 
lost its opportunity of a better placing. 

 
                                  ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH  1-(7)-5-2-4-10-9-6-8-3 
                                  OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH  1-5-2-4-(7)-10-9-6-8-3 
 
2/18/185 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  #2 RADISH (Tr. D. O’Neill) Steward-entered back 
Refund $1,360.60 

2nd race  No Changes; Refund $0; Minus Pool $1,800.23 
3rd race  #6 BIG LEAGUE (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. C. Treece 

Refund $26.24; Minus Pool $221.96 
4th race  No Changes; Refund $42.00 
5th race  #4 BELOVED HOLIDAY (Tr. E. Freeman) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 

                   #9 TEQUILA BLANCO (Tr. P. D’Amato) Steward-Horse ID 
Refund $949.64 

6th race  #7 GIRL DOWNSTAIRS (Tr. M. Puype) claimed by Tr. P. Eurton 
Refund $0 

7th race  #8 VELVET JONES (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. J. Carava 
Refund $120.60. 

8th race  No Changes; Refund $168.80 
9th race  #5 ROSES AND CANDY (Tr. R. McAnally) E. Maldonado replaced D. Sanchez 

(sick).  Refund $2,153.70 
 
2/18/186 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 9,978 $1,456,436.01 

SCOTWinc 5,673 $1,943,916.93 

Out of state + ADW N/A $7,189,956.12 

Total 15,651 $10,590,309.06 

 
MONDAY 
2/19/181 VANDYKE RULING 

Drayden VanDyke telephoned the Stewards after the sixth race on Sunday stating he could 
not meet with the Stewards the next morning due to riding engagements at Oaklawn Park. 
He admitted he overused the crop and the following ruling was issued. 
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                                                                    RULING #073 

Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times 
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – third offense in last 60 days), 
during the sixth race at Santa Anita Park on February 18, 2018; first offense on January 13, 
2018; second offense on January 27, 2018. 

 
2/19/182 JOCKEY FILM REVIEW 

RAFAEL BEJARANO met with the Stewards as directed to review his ride and effort to guide 
his mount (#7) into the first turn in a mile race on the turf. Mr. Bejarano was 
cautioned to make sure he is clear of horses to his inside before crossing over. Warning. 
 
MARIO GUTIERREZ also met with the Stewards to review the disqualification of his mount in 
the ninth race yesterday. The majority felt several factors played into the incident therefore 
Mr. Gutierrez was not held culpable; Steward Baker voted for a three day suspension.  
 
Apprentice CESAR FRANCO appeared to review the first race on Saturday. After crossing the 
transition in the 6 ½ turf event, while trying to switch sticks his mount drifted in, he was 
slow to correct creating contact with a horse to his inside. Warning. 

 
2/19/183 INQUIRY NO CHANGE NINTH RACE  6  1/2 turf 

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident near the 
wire. Involved were #2 RADIO SILENCE (F. Prat 5th), #6 MESUT (E. Roman 6th) and #9 
SKELTON PASS (R. Bejarano 3rd). Approaching the finish line, #2 was on the inside, #9 
outside, drifted in three paths, caused #6 who had advanced between those two and made 
contact with #2. After talking to the Patrol Judge and the jockeys involved in a unanimous 
decision the incident did not effect the original order of finish due to the fact the contact 
happened a few strides from the finish line and the original order of finish was made official.   

 
2/19/184 VOIDED CLAIM 

Following the examination of #7 WILLY TELL HIM who ran the sixth race by Official 
Veterinarian Tim Grande was placed on the Veterinarian’s List due to unsoundness. The 
Stewards voided the claim and the horse returned to the stable of trainer Steve Miyadi.  

 
2/19/185 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race  No Changes; Refund $0; Minus Pool $155.42 
2nd race  No Changes; Refund $32.00; Minus Pool $979.71 
3rd race  #1 QUIET NO MORE (Tr. E.G.Harty) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill.  Refund $44.20 
4th race  #4 LITTLE BIT LOVEELY (Tr. R. Hanson) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 

                   #6 AWARD IT (Tr. B. McLean) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
                   #9 MISS BOOM BOOM (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. R. Baltas 

Refund $1,090.58 
5th race  #7 CHIQUILIN (Tr. V.  Fernandez) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 

Refund $305.06 
6th race  #7 WILLY TELL HIM (Tr. S. Miyadi) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler—VOID.   

Refund $15.00 
7th race  #8 ISMELUCKY (Tr. J. Bonde) Steward-stake 

Refund $228.70; Minus Pool $14,763.60 
8th race  #11 GEORGE FROM TAHOE (Tr. J. Bonde) Steward-stake 

Refund $708.33 
9th race  #8 MOONLIGHT DRIVE (ITY) (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. D. Jacobson 

Refund $0 
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2/19/188 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE  

On track 9,577 $1,354,850.55 

SCOTWinc 4,784 $1,705,684.07 

Out of state + ADW N/A $5,957,171.42 

Total 14,361 $9,017,705.04 

 
 

SUMMARY 

 
Thurs 

2/15/18 
Fri 

2/16/18 
Sat 

2/17/18 
Sun 

2/18/18 
Mon 

2/19/18 
Week Meet 

Accidents 0 1 0 0 0 1 4 

Cal-Bred Races 2 0 1 0 3 6 39 

Claims 3 1 5 3 4 16 117 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 

Inquiries 1 1 0 1 1 4 19 

Refunds 7 5 8 7 7 34 177 

Rulings 2 2 3 3 1 11 73 

Voided Claims 0 0 1 0 1 2 20 

 
SANTA ANITA PARK - VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of:   2/12/18 - 2/18/18   

Horses on Vet List 11       
Horses off Vet List 12  
Shock Wave Therapy 12 3 
Fatalities    3  0             
Medication    0  0 
 

ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period for 
both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
            
         _______________________________________ 
                             Kim Sawyer, Steward  
 

       
                     C. Scott Chaney, Steward 

 
              

                                                                                                     Grant W. Baker, Steward 
 

_______________________________________   
                                                                                                                             Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 

 
Attachments 
BOS: KS:dw    
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State of California 
Jockey/Driver Accident Report 
CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14)   CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

 

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT 
Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-

track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys’ duties.  The investigation shall commence no later 

than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.  Board Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes, includes drivers in this 

requirement.  Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys’ Guild or 

California Harness Horsemen’s Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the horse 

owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident. 

 

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Tyler Conner #321990 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Bruce Chandler #240976 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Richard Baltas #232550 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Del Mar Darling #S17107 

 

Race No.: 4 

 

Date/time/location of accident:   02/16/2018 - 2:33 pm – Santa Anita Park 

  

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any.  Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident 

Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident.  A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance 

with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Jockey Tyler Conner was injured when his horse was injured at the 3/8th pole in the 7th race. Mr. Conner was 
taken to First Aid and examined by the Track Physician who recommended he have an x-ray of his neck. 
 

Jockey/Driver condition: Sore neck. 
 

Horse condition:  Euthanized. 

 

 
 

Prepared by: Luis Jauregui  
 
 
______________________________ 

Signature: 
 
01/17/2018________________________ 
Date report completed: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Distribution 
 
 Jockeys’ Guild/ CHHA  

 Jockey/Driver 

 Racing Association 

 Owner 

 Trainer 

 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to 

stewards’ minutes. 
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State of California 
Training Accident Report 

CHRB-201A (New 2/14)            CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or 

employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The 

investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 

rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise 

rider/employee involved in the accident. 

 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Alannah Holloway #280639 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No: D P Racing #312756 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: James Cassidy #099726 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Tiz A Lady (No Tattoo) 

 

Date/time/location of accident:  02-17-18 - 7:00 a.m. - Santa Anita Race Track 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 

 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one Training 

Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ 

minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Exercise Rider Alannah Holloway was injured in the barn area when her horse flipped over and 

landed on her. Ms. Holloway was taken to Huntington Memorial Hospital by Arcadia Fire 

Department. 
 

 

Exercise Rider condition: Complaining of hip and leg pain. 
 

Horse condition: No injuries reported. 

 

 

 

Luis Jauregui    
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
 

02-17-2018     
Date report completed: 

 

 

 

Distribution 

 Exercise Rider/Employee 

 Racing Association 

 Owner 

 Trainer 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 

stewards’ minutes. 
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NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS RACING  

  AND TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES 

 

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION:  

Santa Anita Park 

DATE OF INCIDENT:  

15 February 2018 

RACE NUMBER:  

7 

NAME OF HORSE:  

#5 TRIBAL FIGHTER 

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:  

Corey Nakatani 

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSES:  

Euthanized. Left front sesamoids.     

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS THEIR CONDITION) 

Not injured.   

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (HORSE FELL, JOCKEY PULLED UP, VANNED OFF, ETC.))  

#5 Tribal Fighter was injured and was pulled up by his rider.    

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT: (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND WHY) 

#5 Tribal Fighter was not influenced by any other runner.    

WAS THE HORSE CLAIMED? 

No 

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED? 

N/A 

NAME OF THE TRAINER:  

Richard Baltas 

NAME OF THE OWNER:  

Little Red Feather Racing, Neumann or Dupuis 

TRACK SURFACE: (MAIN, TURF OR TRAINING TRACK) 

Turf 

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT: (E.G. QUARTER-POLE, FAR TURN, ETC.) 

At the finish line.     

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS: (CLAIMING $5,000; ALLOWANCE; MAIDEN, ETC.) 

2x other than allowance 

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING NOTEWORTHY: (DROP IN 

CLASS, ETC.) 

Sixth start in the last 12 months – no races closer than 2 months apart until today.   

 

 

 


